STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csce

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
November 17, 2021

Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq.
Robinson + Cole LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
kbaldwin(@rc.com

RE: PETITION NO. 1470 — Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, New Cingular Wireless PCS,
LLC and T-Mobile Northeast, LL.C joint petition for a declaratory ruling, pursuant to Connecticut
General Statutes §4-176 and §16-50k, for the proposed installation of a temporary
telecommunications facility and associated equipment located at Sacred Heart University, 5151
Park Avenue, Fairfield. Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Baldwin:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) requests your responses to the enclosed questions no later than
December 1, 2021. To help expedite the Council’s review, please file individual responses as soon as they
are available.

Please submit an original and 15 copies to the Council’s office and an electronic copy to
siting.councili@ct.gov. In accordance with the State Solid Waste Management Plan, the Council is
requesting that all filings be submitted on recyclable paper, primarily regular weight white office paper.
Please avoid using heavy stock paper, colored paper. and metal or plastic binders and separators. Fewer
copies of bulk material may be provided as appropriate.

Please be advised that the original and 15 copies are required to be submitted to the Council’s office
on or before the December 1, 2021 deadline.

Any request for an extension of time to submit responses to interrogatories shall be submitted to the
Council in writing pursuant to §16-50j-22a of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

Sincerely,

Melanie A. Bachman
Executive Director

MB/Im

¢ Lucia Chiocchio. Esq.
Kristen Motel. Esq.

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer
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Petition No. 1470
Interrogatories
November 17, 2021

What is the height above ground level (agl) of the Pierre Toussaint Hall roof?

At what heights agl are each of the Petitioners’ existing non-tower antenna arrays?

Referencing Attachment 2, the Site Plan on Sheet L-2 defines the lease area as 1.776 square feet.
The Compound Plan on Sheet L-2 defines the fenced compound area as 2.456 square feet. Please
clarify.

Referencing Attachment 2, the Compound Plan on Sheet L-2 depicts a proposed retaining wall
along the north, west and south sides of the compound area. What is the height. composition and

purpose of the proposed retaining wall? Is it temporary or permanent?

Referencing Attachment 2. the Site Plan on Sheet L-1 depicts a proposed utility pole. Please
explain.

Would installation of the temporary facility require any grading? Please explain.

How would construction equipment access and install the proposed underground utility
connection?

Referencing Attachment 1, is excavation of the entire 5-foot wide utility easement depicted on the
Site Schematic proposed at this time? If not, what portion of the utility easement at what length
would be excavated to interconnect the proposed temporary facility?

What is the distance and direction of the proposed temporary facility location from the approved
permanent facility location?

. What is the distance and direction of the proposed temporary facility location from the nearest oft-

site/off-campus residence?

. What is the distance and direction of the on-site wetland described in Finding of Fact No. 109 in

Docket No. 495 from the proposed temporary facility location?

. What is the total length of the proposed access to the temporary facility?

. Is the temporary facility and associated equipment expected to meet applicable noise standards at

the property lines?

. Since the filing of notice, did Petitioners receive any comments on the proposed temporary facility

location? If so, please provide a summary of the comments received.

. Would any of the Petitioners maintain backup power at the proposed temporary facility site? If so.

please provide the tvpe of backup power and hours of run time.



16. What is the estimated cost of the proposed temporary facility installation?

['7. If the temporary facility is approved. when would construction commence and approximately how
long would construction take to complete?



